

No. 23-74

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBRA A. VITAGLIANO,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN H. ADEN

Counsel of Record

CAROLYN MCDONNELL

DANIELLE PIMENTEL

AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE

1150 Connecticut Ave NW,

Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036

Steven.Aden@aul.org

Tel: (202) 741-4917

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. *Roe v. Wade* Devised an “*Ad Hoc* Nullification Machine” of Abortion Laws 3

 II. *Roe’s* Abortion Distortion Warped Other Legal Doctrines, Including First Amendment Jurisprudence..... 11

 III.The Second Circuit’s Decision, Which Applied *Hill v. Colorado’s* Abortion Distortion to an Important Federal Question and First Amendment Doctrine, Is in Tension with *Dobbs*..... 16

 A. Infringement Upon Sidewalk Counselors’ Free Speech Rights Raises an Important Federal Question, Especially Since Sidewalk Counselors Offer Women Peaceful Messages about Abortion Alternatives 16

 B. *Hill’s* Abortion Distortion Conflicts with *Dobbs* 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476 (U.S. June 30, 2023).....	16
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	6, 14
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	7, 14
<i>Coal. for Life St. Louis v. City of Carbondale, Ill.</i> , No. 23-2367 (7th Cir. appeal docketed July 12, 2023).....	23
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 21, 22, 24
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	4, 5
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	9
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	2, 3, 5, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 22, 24
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	7, 8, 14

<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 638 (E.D. Ark. 2021), <i>vacated</i> , No. 21-1068 (8th Cir. July 12, 2022), <i>voluntarily</i> <i>dismissed</i> , No. 4:17-cv-404-KGB (E.D. Ark. July 13, 2022).....	9
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1417-DLR (D. Ariz. Jan. 19, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-15234 (9th Cir. Feb. 22, 2023).....	23
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>overruled by</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228, <i>j. entered for defs. sub nom. Jackson</i> <i>Women’s Health Org. v. Edney</i> , No. 3:18-cv-171- CWR-FKB (S.D. Miss. Sept. 21, 2022).....	10
<i>June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	9, 13, 21
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Phillips</i> , No. 3:14-cv-525-JWD-RLB (M.D. La. Nov. 14, 2022).....	21
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	25
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc.</i> <i>v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Noem</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (D.S.D. 2021), <i>vacated</i> , No.	

21-2922 (8th Cir. Oct. 6, 2022), <i>voluntarily dismissed</i> , No. 4:11-cv-4071-KES (D.S.D. Oct. 21, 2022)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	6, 8, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8, 13
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region v. Parson</i> , 1 F.4th 552 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated</i> , No. 19-2882 (8th Cir. July 8, 2022), <i>voluntarily dismissed</i> , No. 2:19-cv-4155-BP (W.D. Mo. July 13, 2022)...	9
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange</i> , 3 F.4th 1240 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated</i> , No. 17-13561 (11th Cir. July 21, 2022), <i>voluntarily dismissed</i> , No. 2:14-cv-1014-CWB (M.D. Ala. Aug. 8, 2022)	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 4, 13
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Kemp</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2020), <i>rev'd</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>j. entered for defs.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-2973-SCJ (N.D. Ga. Oct. 24, 2022)	10

<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	9, 13, 15
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	7
<i>Turco v. City of Englewood</i> , No. 22-2647 (3d Cir. argued May 19, 2023).....	23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	13
<i>Vitagliano v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , No. 23-30 (2d Cir. June 21, 2023).....	2, 23
<i>Vitagliano v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , No. 7:22-cv-9370-PMH (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2023)	23
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Rokita</i> , No. 21-2480 (7th Cir. July 11, 2022), <i>dismissed per stipulation</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1904-SEB-MJD (S.D. Ind. Oct. 21, 2022).....	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	9, 13, 21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , No. 1:14-cv-284-LY (W.D. Tex. Feb. 16, 2023).....	21

Legislative History

Regular Meeting of the Westchester County Board
of Legislators (June 27, 2022),
https://westchestercountyny.granicus.com/player/clip/1504?view_id=1&redirect=true&h=39bcc10bc26c46c63ab3da6c02851a00..... 17

Other Authorities

Clarke D. Forsythe & Rachel N. Morrison, *Stare Decisis, Workability, and Roe v. Wade: An Introduction*, 18 Ave Maria L. Rev. 48 (2020)..... 11, 12

Clarke D. Forsythe, Abuse of Discretion: The Inside Story of Roe v. Wade (2012)..... 1, 6, 11

David C. Reardon & Tessa Longbons, *Effects of Pressure to Abort on Women’s Emotional Responses and Mental Health*, Cureus, Jan. 31, 2023, at 1..... 20

David C. Reardon et al., *The Effects of Abortion Decision Rightness and Decision Type on Women’s Satisfaction and Mental Health*, Cureus, May 11, 2023, at 1..... 19, 20

Jenna Jerman et al., *What Are People Looking for When They Google “Self-Abortion”?*, 97 Contraception 510 (2018) 19

Joseph W. Dellapenna, Dispelling the Myths of Abortion History (rev. ed. 2023)..... 5

<i>Life Litigation Reports</i> , Ams. United for Life, https://aul.org/topics/life-litigation-reports/ (last visited Aug. 21, 2023)	1
Michelle D’Almeida et al., <i>Perinatal Hospice: Family- Centered Care of the Fetus with a Lethal Condition</i> , 11 J. Am. Physicians & Surgeons 52 (2006).....	19
<i>Pro-Life Model Legislation and Guides</i> , Ams. United for Life, https://aul.org/law-and-policy/ (last visited Aug. 21, 2023)	1
Steven H. Aden et al., <i>One Year Later: The Landscape of America’s Life-Protecting Laws After Dobbs</i> , Ams. United for Life 1 (June 2023), https://aul.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/2023- 06-One-Year-Later-The-Landscape-for-Life- After- Dobbs.pdf	1, 21
Vincent M. Rue et. al., <i>Induced Abortion and Traumatic Stress: A Preliminary Comparison of American and Russian Women</i> , 10 Med. Sci. Monitor SR5 (2004)	19
